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] the accuracy of the list
AM. Locatiop
0.0¢ Toronto
C.15 Turkey
0.30 Delhi
0.30 Szechwan
0.30 Japao
0.30 San Francisco
0.30 Canton
1.00 Cincinnati
1.00 Pittsburgh
1.45 Perth
1.45 Manila
1.45 Sydney
1.50 Melbourne
2.0 Shanghai
2.00 New York
2.30 San Francisco
2.30 Rangoon
2.45 Manila
3.20 New York
3.20 Philadelphia
> 3.30 San Francisco
3.35 Manchukuo
3.45 Madras
3.45 Saigon
3.50 Bombay
3.50 Delhi
4. 0 Shanghal
5.00 San Francisco
7.15 Turkey
7.30 New York
8.0 Athens
8. 0 Moscow
8.0 Manchukuo
8. 0 Japan
8.30 Sydney
8.45 Melbourne
9.0 Manchukuo
9.25 Yugoslavia
9.30 Moscow
9.45 Melbourrie
10. 0 Sydney
10.30 Szechwan
R, 1030  Moscow
P.M.
2.30 Moscow
2.30 Moscow
2.45 Sydney
8.0 Pittsburgh
3.0 New York
3.0 Philadelphia
3.45 Quito, Ecuador

NEWS BULLETINS
ENGLISH

IN

HIS list of overseas stations broadcasting news
in Erglish is checked by the N.Z. DX Radio

Association. The

times

are New Zealand

Summer Time. Listeners are wamed that last
minute changes, continually taking place, may affect

Call
CFRX
TAGQ

vuD3

" XGOY

JZK
JZ]
KGE1
XGOK
WLWO
WPIT
VLW2
KZRH
VLQ2
VLR
FFZ
wCBX
KGEI]
XY2
KZRM
WCBX
WCAB
KGEI
MTCY
vuMz2
Saigon
VUBZ
vuD3
FFZ
KGEI
TAP
WCBX
RW96
MTCY
JzJ
JZK
VLQ?
VLR7
MTCY
YUD
RW96
VLR7
vLQ7
XGOY
RW96

RW96
RNE
VLQ7
WPIT
WRCA
WCAB

Metres

4942
19.74
31.28
25.21
19.79
25.42
31.02
25.77
19.65
19.72
31.38
3112
25.25
31.32
24.86
16.82
31.02
49.94
31.35
16.83
19.64
31.02
25.48
87.50
25.46
86.00
81.28
24.86
31,02
31.70
25.36
30.20
3151
25.48
25.42
19.79
25.25
25.33
2548
49.18
31.51
2533
25.25
25.21
3151

3151
25. 0
25.28
25.27
31.02
31.28
24.14

Mec.
6.07
15.19
9.59
11.90
15.16
11.80
9.67
11.64
15.27
15.21
9.56
9.64
11.87
9.58
12.07
17.83
9.67
6.01
9.57
17.83
15.27
9.67
11.77
343
11.78
3.49
9.59
12.07
9.67
9.46
1183
9.93
9.52
11.77
11.80
13.16
11.88
11.84
11,77
6.10
0.52
11.84
11.88
11.90
9.52

9.52
12. 0
11.88
11.87

9.67

9.59
12.46

P.M. Location Call Metres Mc
4.30 Boston WBOS 31.35 9.57
445  Winnipeg CJRX 2560 1172
5 0 Pittsburgh WPIT 25.27 11.87
5. 0 Philadelphia WCAB 49.50 6.06
5.0 New York WCBX 49.02 6.12
5.00 Cincinnatti WLWO  31.28 9.59
5.55 New York WCBX 49.02 6.12
5.55 Philadelphia WCAB 49.50 6.06
5.55 Boston WBOS 31.35 9.57
6. 0 San Francisco KGEI 31.02 9.67
6. 0 Sydney VLQ7 25.25 11.88
7.0 Manchukuo MTCY 2548 11.77
7.15 Sydney VLQ 31.20 9.61
7.30 Tokio JZK 19.79 15.16
9.0 Moscow RW96 19.76 15.18
9. 0 Melbourne VLR 31.32 9.58
9.0 Perth VLW3 25.36 11.83
9.55 Tokio JVW3 25.60 11.72
9.55 Tokio JLG 44.09 7.28
10.30 Japan Jzy 2542 11.80
10.30 Szechwan XGOY 2521 1190
10.45 Saigon Saigon 25.46 1L78
11, 0 Perth VW2 31.38 9.56
1145 Sydney VLQ 81.18 9.62

NEWS FROM
LONDON

HE news broadcasts listed below are given in

chronological order, with the stations operating
the BBC Empire Service printed against each time
in the order in which they are best heard in New
Zealand. The Listener cannot be responsible for
changes made in the schedule at the last minute.

N.2Z.
Summer
Time CALL METRES Mc. Nature of
AM. broadcast
01.00 GSD 25.53 11.75 News and Topical Talk
GSF 19.82 15.14 News and Topical Talk
04.00 GSB 31.55 09.51 News and Topical Talk
GSD 25.53 11.75 News and Topical Talk
06.00 GSsD 25.53 11.75 News
GSF 19.82 15.14 News
08.48 GSD 25.53 11,75 News
10.45 GSE 25.29 11.86 News
11.00 Same station Topical Talk
12.00 Same station " News
P.M.
1.30 Same station “Britain Speaks”
1.45 Same station News end Commentary
3.30 GSB 31.55 09.51 BBC Newsreel
GSC 31.32 09.58 BBC Newsreel
GSD 25.53 11.75 BBC Newsreel
4.30 Same stations News summary
6.18 GSB 31.55 09.51 News
GSD 25.53 11.75 News
GSE 25.29 11.86 News
6.30 Same stations Topical Talk
8.00 Same stations News and Commentary
9.30 GSF 19.82 15.14 BBC Newsreel
GSD 25.53 11,75 BBC Newsreel
11.00 Same stations News
11.18% Sama stations Topical Talk

RADIO REVIEW

Contributed by N.Z. DX R.A. Inc.

Address all Communications:
P.O. Box ¢37?. DUNEDIN

Broadcast Reception

On one evening recently—Wednesday, February
5—reception was exceptional. One listener goes as
far as to say that in 10 years listening to overseas
stations on the broadcast band he bas never had
better conditions. Some unusual calls heard that
evening were: KFXM California, -1210 (7.45 p.m.);
CKMO Vancouver, 1410 (8 p.m.); WPAB Porto
Rica, 1340 (8.5 p.m.); WCOS South Carolina, 1370
(8.10 p.m.); WMBI Chicago, 1080 (8.15 p.m.);
WGBR North Caroling, 1370 (8.30 p.m.); WEDC
Chicago, 1210 (8.35 p.m.); WFTL Florida, 1370
(8.45 p.m.); WFTM Florida, 1210 (9.5 p.m.); WMGA
Georgia, 1370 (9 p.m.); KSEI Idaho, 900 (9.25 p.m.);
KWKH Louisiana, 1100 (9.30 p.m.}.

Mystery Stations

Can any listener advise what station is on 1230
kilocycles after KYA closes at 8 p.m.? This station
has been heard off and on for six weeks, A Mexgican
on 930 ke. in Tijuana with a call like XEKM has
been heard several times between G p.m. and 2.30
am. A station closing on 1360 kc. at 7.30 pm.
underneath KGER, is another mystery which
requires solving,

Shortwave Gleanings

New Daventry transmitters are appearing almost
weekly. The latest are on 12.04mcs., and on 7.16
mcs., both with a French programme until 6 p.m.
with very loud signals. The same programme is also
heard through GRY on 9.60, and GSL on 6.11 mes.

EPB Teheran, Iran, is scheduled to operate on
15.10 mcs. from 8 to 10.30 p.m. daily, and is being
heard with fair signals toward closing time.

SVM (*This is Athens calling!”), Athens, Greece,
can be heard with good signels every day from
7.45 a.m. to 8, with news in English, directed to the
United Kingdom. The programme is commenced
with a march, “God Save the King,” and the Greek
Anthem.

CR7BE at Lorenco Marques, Mozambique, is
being heard with fairly good signals on 9.72 mcs.,
commencing a two-hour programme at 7 am,

HC2AK at Guayaquil, Ecuador, is scheduled to
operate on 9.28 mcs, until 4 p.m. daily, but has been
heard continuing until 7 p.m. at the week-ends.

VP3BG, Georgetown, British Guiana, on 6.13 mcs.
is reported to be relaying the BBC news in English
and French from 11 to 11.30 p.m. daily, and may
be heard if conditions are satisfactory.

OAX4K is a new station at Lima, Peru, operating
on 9.558 mcs. from noon to 3.30 p.m, daily, Its
slogan is “Radio Goicochea.”

VLWS5 Perth, Western Australia, is broadcasting
a new transmission to South Africa on 6.13 mes.,
from 4.55 to 5.30 am.
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