ROUND THE WORLD BY RADIO

Mc.

6.07

Metres

49.42

19.74

NEWS BULLETINS IN ENGLISH

HIS list of overseas stations broadcasting news in English is checked by the N.Z. DX Radio Association. The times are New Zealand Summer Time. Listeners are warned that last minute changes, continually taking place, may affect the accuracy of the list.

Location

Toronto

Furkey

Call

CFRX

TAQ

A.M.

0.00

C.15

6.15	1 urkey	IAQ	17.17	13.13
0.30	Delhi	VUD3	31.28	9.59
0.30	Szechwan	XGOY	25.21	11.90
0.30	Japan	JZK	19.79	15.16
	3- F	J2J	25.42	11.80
0.30	San Francisco	KĞEI	31.02	9.67
0.30	Canton	XGOK	25.77	11.64
1.00	Cincinnati	WLWO	19.6 5	15.27
1.00	Pittsburgb	WPIT	19.72	15.21
1.45	Perth	VLW2	31.38	9.56
1.45	Manila	KZRH	31.12	9.64
1.45	Sydney	VLQ2	25.25	11.87
1.50	Melbourne	VLR	31.32	9.58
2. 0	Shanghai	FFZ	24.86	12.07
2.00	New York	WCBX	16.82	17.83
2.30	San Francisco	KGEI	31.02	9.67
		XYZ	49.94	6.01
2.30	Rangoon	KZRM	31.35	9.57
2.45	Manila	WCBX		17.83
3.20	New York	WCAB	16.83	15.27
3.20	Philadelphia		19.64	
3.30	San Francisco	KGEI	31.02	9.67
3.35	Manchukuo	MTCY	25.48	11.77
3.45	Madras	VUM2	87.50	3.43
3.45	Saigon	Saigon	25.46	11.78
3.50	Bomba y	VUBZ	86.00	3.49
3.50	Delhi	VUD3	31.28	9.59
4.0	Shanghai	FFZ	24.86	12.07
5.00	San Francisco	KGEI	31.02	9.67
7.15	Turkey	TAP	31.70	9.46
7.30	New York	WCBX	25.36	11.83
8. 0	Athens		30.20	9.93
8. 0	Moscow	RW96	31.51	9.52
8. 0	Manchuk uo	MTCY	25.48	11.77
8. 0	Japan	JZ J	25.42	11.80
		JZK	19.79	15.16
8.30	Sydney	VLQ7	25.25	11.88
8.45	Melbourne	VLR7	25.33	11.84
9. 0	Manchukuo	MTCY	25.48	11.77
9.25	Yugoslavia	YUD	49.18	6.10
9.30	Moscow	RW96	31.51	9.52
9.45	Melbourne	VLR7	25.33	11.84
10. 0	Sydney	VLQ7	25.25	11.88
10.30	Szechwan	XGOY	25.21	11.90
10.30	Moscow	RW96	31.51	9.52
P.M.				
2.30	Moscow	RW96	31.51	9.52
2.30	Moscow	RNE	25. 0	12. 0
2.45	Sydney	VLQ7	25.2 5	11.88
3. 0	Pittsburgh	WPĬT	25.27	11.87
3. 0	New York	WRCA	31.02	9.67
3. 0	Philadelphia	WCAB	31.28	9.59
3.45	Quito, Ecuador		24.14	12.46
2	- ,			

P.M.	Location	Call	Metres	Mc.
4.30	Boston	WBOS	31.35	9.57
4.45	Winnipeg	CJRX	25.60	11.72
5. 0	Pittsburgh	WPIT	25.27	11.87
5. 0	Philadelphia	WCAB	49.50	6.06
5. 0	New York	WCBX	49.02	6.12
5.00	Cincinnatti	WLWO	31.28	9.59
5.55	New York	WCBX	49.02	6.12
5.55	Philadelphia	WCAB	49.50	6.06
5.55	Boston	WBOS	31.35	9.57
6. 0	San Francisco	KGEI	31.02	9.67
6. 0	Sydney	VLQ7	25.25	11.88
7. 0	Manchukuo	MTCY	25.48	11.77
7.15	Sydney	VLQ	31.20	9.61
7.30	Tokio	JZK	19.79	15.16
9. 0	Moscow	RW96	19.76	15.18
9. 0	Melbourne	VLR	31.32	9.58
9. 0	Perth	VLW3	25,36	11.83
9.55	Tokio	JVW3	25.60	11.72
9.55	Toki o	JLG	44.09	7.28
10.30	Japan	JZJ	25-42	11.80
10.30	Szechw an	XGOY	25.21	11.90
10.45	Saigon	Saigon	25.46	11.78
11. 0	Perth	VLW2	31.38	9.56
11.45	Sydne y	VLQ	31.18	9.62

NEWS FROM LONDON

THE news broadcasts listed below are given in chronological order, with the stations operating the BBC Empire Service printed against each time in the order in which they are best heard in New Zealand. The Listener cannot be responsible for changes made in the schedule at the last minute.

N.Z. Summer Time A.M.	CALL	METRES	Mc.	Nature of broadcast
01.00	GSD	25.53	11.75	News and Topical Talk
	GSF	19.82	15.14	News and Topical Talk
04.00	GSB	31.55	09.51	News and Topical Talk
	GSD	25.53	11.75	News and Topical Talk
06.0 0	GSD	25.53	11.75	News
	GSF	19.82	15.14	News
08.45	GSD	25.5 3	11.75	News
10.45	GSE	25.29	11.86	News
11.00	Same station			Topical Talk
12.00	Same station			News
P.M.				
1.30	Same station			"Britain Speaks"
1.45	Same station			News and Commentary
3.30	GSB	31.55	09.51	BBC Newsreel
	GSC	31.32	09.58	BBC Newsreel
	GSD	25.53	11.75	BBC Newsreel
4.30	Same stations			News summary
6.15	GSB	31.55	09.51	News
	GSD	25.53	11.75	News
	GSE	25.29	11.86	News
6.30	Same stations			Topical Talk
8.00	Same stations			News and Commentary
9.30	CSF	19.82	15.14	BBC Newsreel
	GSD	25.53	11.75	BBC Newsreel
11.00	Same stations		ı	News
11.15	Same stations			Topical Talk



Broadcast Reception

On one evening recently—Wednesday, February 5—reception was exceptional. One listener goes as far as to say that in 10 years listening to overseas stations on the broadcast band he has never had better conditions. Some unusual calls heard that evening were: KFXM California, 1210 (7.45 p.m.); CKMO Vancouver, 1410 (8 p.m.); WPAB Porto Rica, 1340 (8.5 p.m.); WCOS South Carolina, 1370 (8.10 p.m.); WMBI Chicago, 1080 (8.15 p.m.); WGBR North Carolina, 1370 (8.30 p.m.); WEDC Chicago, 1210 (8.35 p.m.); WFTL Florida, 1370 (8.45 p.m.); WFTM Florida, 1210 (9.5 p.m.); WMGA Georgia, 1370 (9 p.m.); KSEI Idaho, 900 (9.25 p.m.); KWKH Louisiana, 1100 (9.30 p.m.).

Mystery Stations

Can any listener advise what station is on 1230 kilocycles after KYA closes at 8 p.m.? This station has been heard off and on for six weeks. A Mexican on 930 kc. in Tijuana with a call like XEKM has been heard several times between 9 p.m. and 2.30 a.m. A station closing on 1360 kc. at 7.30 p.m. underneath KGER, is another mystery which requires solving.

Shortwave Gleanings

New Daventry transmitters are appearing almost weekly. The latest are on 12.04mcs., and on 7.16 mcs., both with a French programme until 6 p.m. with very loud signals. The same programme is also heard through GRY on 9.60, and GSL on 6.11 mcs.

EPB Teheran, Iran, is scheduled to operate on 15.10 mcs. from 8 to 10.30 p.m. daily, and is being heard with fair signals toward closing time.

SVM ("This is Athens calling!"), Athens, Greece, can be heard with good signals every day from 7.45 a.m. to 8, with news in English, directed to the United Kingdom. The programme is commenced with a march, "God Save the King," and the Greek Anthem.

CR7BE at Lorenco Marques, Mozambique, is being heard with fairly good signals on 9.72 mcs., commencing a two-hour programme at 7 a.m.

HC2AK at Guayaquil, Ecuador, is scheduled to operate on 9.28 mcs. until 4 p.m. daily, but has been heard continuing until 7 p.m. at the week-ends.

VP3BG, Georgetown, British Guiana, on 6.13 mcs. is reported to be relaying the BBC news in English and French from 11 to 11.30 p.m. daily, and may be heard if conditions are satisfactory.

OAX4K is a new station at Lima, Peru, operating on 9.558 mcs. from noon to 3.30 p.m. daily. Its slogan is "Radio Goicochea."

VLW5 Perth, Western Australia, is broadcasting a new transmission to South Africa on 6.18 mcs., from 4.55 to 5.30 a.m.

Use SHELL MOTOR OIL



MATIONAL SAYINGS; MOYEMENT